
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:7413
ANSWERED ON:22.05.2012
FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF YOUTH AND ADOLESCENTS
Azad Shri Kirti (Jha)

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds earmarked under the major schemes for development of youth and adolescent of the country during each of the
last three years and the current year, State-wise and scheme-wise; 

(b) whether the Government has received complaints regarding misuse/ misappropriations and other irregularities in the utilisation of
the allocated funds during the said period; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; and 

(d) the action taken/being taken by the Government against the erring officials/persons?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI AJAY MAKEN) 

(a) The Major Scheme implemented by the Ministry for development of youth and adolescent of the country is the National Programme
for Youth and Adolescent Development(NPYAD) Scheme. The details of fund earmarked under the scheme for the last three years
and the current year is as under:-

Year  Allocation

2009-2010 24.50
2010-2011 27.68
2011-2012 25.00
2012-2013 23.00

The major programmes under the scheme are Youth Leadership and Personality Development, Promotion of National Integration,
Promotion of Adventure and Development and Empowerment of Adolescents. The fund allocated for the above programmes for the
last three years are as under:-

       (Rupees in Crores)

Programmes  Allocation  Allocation  Allocation
   2009-10  2010-11  2011-12

Youth Leadership 1.92  3.00  0.26
and Personality 
Development

Promotion of National 11.11  14.66  14.57
Integration

Promotion of  4.49   4.06  5.98
Adventure

Development and  3.02  4.77  3.45
Empowerment of
Adolescents

Under the above scheme funds are not earmarked state-wise. However, the details of fund released under the scheme for the last
three years state-wise are annexed. No funds have so far been released under NPYAD Scheme during the current financial year
2012-13. 



(b)No, Madam. 

(c) & (d): Do not arise. 
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